P8822-000-P SERIES
P8822-000-P-E_08-11 799000153
Dual axes position controller
• 2 or 3 switched speed operation
• digital 24 V-PNP drive control outputs
• manual inching mode
• single set operation
• 200 line program memory

13. INSTALLATION AND WIRING 27
14. ONLY FOR SERVICE 28
15. TYPE DESIGNATION 28
16. LIABILITY EXCLUSION / GUARANTEE 29
1. Short description
The dual axes position controller P8822 is the consistent advancement of the proven
88P2.
Substantial characteristics:
• extensive standard functions
• manual inching mode via keypad (with keys 7, 8, 9, NR) for X and Y axis
• switched 2 or 3 speed operation
2. Functions
The P8822 controller can be operated with 2 or 3 different speeds
2.1 Two speed operation (switched)
 NB: R1 = R2 > R3   The value in Register 1 must be the same value as R2
slow point
Fast (and slow)
creep
target position
stop offset R 3
R 1
2.2 Three speed operation (switched)
NB: R1 > R2 > R3   The value in Register 1 must be larger than R2
target position fast
slow
creep
stop offset
slow point
R 3
R 2
R 1
creep point
Notice: The stop offset is only effective when R8 = 1xxxxx.
 4
2.3 Setting Datum/Reference
Datum can be set in a variety of ways. The method is selected in Register R8/3
R8 = XX0XXX – Datum to R7
With activating the external input ST3 Pin 8 (X- Axis) or ST3 Pin 7  (Y- Axis), the val-
ue deposited in R7, will be taken over into the actual position window.
R8 = XX1XXX – Datum to preset (target value)
With activating the external input ST3 Pin 8 (X- Axis) or ST3 Pin 7  (Y- Axis), the
actual target value will be taken over into the actual position window (single mode
only).
R8 = XX4XXX – Datum directly to R7 (without external reference input)
2.4 Encoder pulse monitoring
There are a number of faults on a machine that can stop the operation i.e.
Stalled motor, Controller failure, Cable failure, Encoder failure
Should pulses fail to reach the controller after start has been given and before in posi-
tion is reached, then one of the above faults must be present. The controller monitors
the pulses at intervals set in Register R19 X/Y. If the Register R19 X/Y is set to "0",
the monitoring features will be disabled. Should a failure occur, the ERROR01 is dis-
played in target position window.
2.5 Error messages
If any failures are present, the following error numbers flashes in the target value win-
dow.
Error number 01   = Encoder error
 02   =  End Limit minimum active
 03   =  End Limit maximum active
 04   = Actual position < min software limit (R13)  Hand
   Target position < min software limit (R13)  Single
 05   = Actual position > max software limit (R14)  Hand
    Target position > max software limit (R14)  Single
 07* = External stop activated or wire break
 08   = Maximum number of program lines exceeded
 The fault message is cleared by pressing any button.
 “07” also flashes if Stop on front panel is activated in middle of any move.
*Notice for 07: The external STOP input must be linked before system can oper-
ate. Therefore, if external n/c pushbutton is not fitted, then insert a permanent
wire link. Thus the stop input can be used as wire break input.
 5
3. Front view/control elements
 6
 NR. mm

R 90 = 000001  Load customer adjustment (Register R88/2 adjustment)
R 90 = 000002  Clear memory
15. Type designation
 28
P = position controller
Series
Program memory
2 = with
Number of axes
Version
000 = Standard
001 = 1. Special version
Power supply
024 = 24 VDC
115 = 115 VAC
230 = 230 VAC
Encoder Inputs
0 = A/B   24VDC – 20 KHz PNP (active high)
1 = A/B/Z   24VDC – 20 KHz PNP (active high)
2 = A/B    5V-TTL - line receiver
3 = A/B/Z   5V-TTL - line receiver + index pulse
8 = A/B    24VDC - NPN logic (active low)
Accessories
P 88 22 - 000 - 230 - XY - XXXXXX
P   = Analog output for X- axis*
PP  = Analog output for X- and Y- axes*
EN  = NPN inputs (active low)
S    = Serial RS232 interface*
* In preparation
 29
16. Liability exclusion / Guarantee
We have checked the contents of this instruction manual carefully, to the best of our know-
ledge and belief for conformity with the described hardware and software. Nevertheless er-
rors, mistakes or deviations can not be excluded, therefore we do not guarantee complete
conformity. Necessary corrections will be included in the subsequent editions.
We appreciate your ideas and improvement suggestions very much. Reprint, duplication and
translation, even in extracts, are only allowed with a written authorization by the company
ELGO Electronic GmbH & Co. KG. We constantly strive for improving our products, therefore
we keep all rights reserved for any technical modifications without any notice.
ELGO Electronic GmbH & Co. KG does not assume any liability for possible errors or mis-
takes.
The guarantee period is two calendar years (EC-Directive) from the date of delivery and in-
cludes the delivered unit with all components. ELGO Electronic GmbH & Co. KG will at its op-
tion replace or repair without charge defects at the unit or the included parts, verifiable
caused by faulty manufacturing and/or material in spite of proper handling and compliance to
the instruction manual.
Damages verifiably not caused by ELGO Electronic GmbH & Co. KG and due to improper han-
dling are excluded from any guarantee e.g. by applying faulty voltage, diffusion of liquid into
the interior of the engine, using force, scratching the surface, chemical influences etc.!
Subject to modifications, ©  ELGO-Electronic GmbH & Co. KG 2004 – All rights reserved!